

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/10/2019 4:29 PM

NO. 52217-9
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CURTIS GLAVIN NEHRING,

Respondent,

and

DEBORAH KATHERINE NEHRING,

Appellant.

Appeal from Pacific County Superior Court
Honorable Douglas Goelz
No. 16-3-00003-2

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(CORRECTED)

Edward Penoyar, WSBA #42919
Attorney for Respondent/Appellant

Post Office Box 425
South Bend, Washington 98586
(360) 875-5321

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. The final orders in this matter should be vacated because the arbitration from whence it was derived was not fully recorded..... 1

 B. The final orders and arbitrator’s ruling in this matter are not supported by substantial evidence and should be vacated..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF CASE 2

V. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The final orders and arbitrator’s ruling in this matter should be vacated because the arbitration was not fully recorded 5

 1. LAW 5

 2. ANALYSIS..... 6

 B. The final orders and arbitrator’s ruling in this matter are not supported by substantial evidence and should be vacated..... 7

 1. LAW 7

 2. ANALYSIS..... 9

VI. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 298, 494 P.2d 208 (1972).....	7
<i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 161; 12 P.3d 119 (2000)	5, 6
<i>In re Marriage of Clark</i> , 13 Wash. App. 805, 810, 538 P.2d 145, review denied, 86 Wash. 2d 1001 (1975)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Doneen</i> , 197 Wn. App. 941, 950, 391 P.3d 594, 599, review denied, 188 Wn.2d 1018, 396 P.3d 337 (2017)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Kaplan</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 466, 421 P.3d 1046 (2018).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 243, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wash. App. 697, 700, 780 P.2d 863 (1989), review denied, 114 Wash. 2d 1002, 788 P.2d 1077 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Valente</i> , 179 Wn. App. 817 320 P.3d 115 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 179, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Zier</i> , 136 Wn. App. 40, 45, 147 P.3d 624 (2006), review denied, 162 Wn.2d 1008 (2007).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Morgan</i> , 59 Wash.2d 639, 643, 369 P.2d 516 (1962).....	9, 10
<i>Morse v. Antonellis</i> , 149 Wn.2d 572, 574, 70 P.3d 125 (2003).....	7
<i>Shaffer v. Shaffer</i> , 43 Wn.2d 629, 630-31, 262 P.2d 763 (1953).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 415-16, 824 P.2d 533, review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992)	7

Statutes

RCW 10.14.020	12
RCW 26.09.080	8
RCW 26.09.090	8

RCW 26.09.090(1)(c) 8

Rules

Civil Rule 80..... 6

RAP 1.1(a) 5
